

Nos. 17-2433, 17-2445

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, FERRITE INT’L CO.,)	Appeal from the United
GOT IT MAID, INC., NAFSICA ZOTOS, ROBERT)	States District Court for
DILLON, RICHARD OWENS, and ROBIN HAWKINS,)	the Northern District of
individually and d/b/a ROBIN’S NEST,)	Illinois, Eastern Division.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
v.)	
ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as)	No. 17-cv-1163
Director of the Illinois Power Agency,)	
Defendant-Appellee,)	
and)	The Honorable
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,)	MANISH S. SHAH,
Intervening Defendant-Appellee.)	Judge Presiding.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, DYNEGY)	Appeal from the United
INC., EASTERN GENERATION, LLC, NRG ENERGY,)	States District Court for
INC., and CALPINE CORPORATION,)	the Northern District of
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Illinois, Eastern Division.
v.)	
ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as Director of)	
the Illinois Power Agency, BRIEN J. SHEAHAN, JOHN)	
R. ROSALES, SADZI MARTHA OLIVA, MIGUEL)	
DELVALLE, and SHERINA MAYE EDWARDS, in their)	No. 17-cv-1164
official capacities as Commissioners of the Illinois)	
Commerce Commission,)	
Defendant-Appellee,)	
and)	The Honorable
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,)	MANISH S. SHAH,
Intervening Defendant-Appellee.)	Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN
Solicitor General

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH
Assistant Attorney General
100 W. Randolph S., 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2587
rhuszagh@atg.state.il.us

100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for State Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	14
ARGUMENT.	17
I. Standard of Review.	19
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Cause of Action to Enjoin the ZEC Program on Preemption Grounds.	19
A. Plaintiffs Are Not the Object of a Potential Enforcement Action Under the Illinois Act.	20
B. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Right to Enjoin the ZEC Program as Field Preempted by the FPA Is Inconsistent with the FPA’s Terms and Structure.	21
III. Plaintiffs Did Not Allege a Valid Claim that the FPA Preempts Illinois’ ZEC Program.	26
A. General Preemption Principles.	27
B. The FPA Does Not Invalidate Illinois’ ZEC Program Under Field-Preemption Principles Because the Program Does Not Have the Aim or Effect of Usurping FERC’s Authority to Determine Just and Reasonable Rates for Wholesale Sales of Power.	29
1. The Target of the ZEC Program Is the Generation of Environmentally Beneficial Energy, Not Setting Rates for Wholesale Electricity Sales.	30
2. The ZEC Program Does Not Have the Effect of Setting Rates for Wholesale Electricity Sales.	33
a. Not All of FERC’s Jurisdiction is Exclusive Jurisdiction.	33

b.	The ZEC Program Does Not Set Wholesale Energy Rates.....	36
c.	The ZEC Program Does Not Usurp FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction over Charges, Rules and Practices “In Connection With,” or “Affecting,” Wholesale Electricity Sales and Rates.	39
d.	Surface Similarities Between ZEC Payments and the Payments Held Preempted in Hughes Do Not Bring Them Within FERC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.	44
C.	The FPA Does Not Invalidate Illinois’ ZEC Program Under Conflict-Preemption Principles.....	47
IV.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claim that Illinois’ ZEC Program Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	51
A.	General Commerce Clause Principles.	51
B.	The ZEC Program Is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny on the Basis that It Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.....	54
1.	The ZEC Program Does Not Facially Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.....	54
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Validly Alleged That the Purpose of the ZEC Program Is to Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.	57
3.	Plaintiffs Did Not Validly Allege That Illinois’ ZEC Program Discriminates in Its Effects Against Interstate Commerce.	62
C.	The ZEC Program Advances a Valid Purpose and Does Not Inflict Burdens on Interstate Commerce That Are Clearly Excessive in Relation to the Program’s Benefits.	66
	CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014).	60
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).	21, 23
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).	65
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).	61
<i>Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).	57, 58, 60
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).	58, 60
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).	27, 47
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).	65
<i>American Ref-Fuel Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003).	37, 41
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).	14, 20-26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	19
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).	54
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).	57
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008).	55, 61, 68
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).	52
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009).	19
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009).	61
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925).	57, 62
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).	51, 55, 61-62
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059.	37, 50

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	41
<i>Coalition for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___ 2017 WL 3172866 (S.D. N.Y., July 25, 2017).....	43, 46
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. ICC</i> , 775 N.E.2d 113 (Ill. App. 2002).	7
<i>Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	50
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	51, 54
<i>Doran v. Mass. Turnpike Auth.</i> , 348 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2003).	67
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012)..	20
<i>Dynegy Midwest Generation, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 633 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Edison Electric Institute</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 61,344 (1994).	41
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)..	27, 47
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).	20, 24
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 498 (1949).....	29
<i>Fireside Nissan, Inc. v. Fanning</i> , 30 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 1994).	57
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012).	20
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 621 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2010).....	48, 49
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	54
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).	52, 54, 57, 63, 65

<i>Goldfarb v. Supreme Court of Virginia</i> , 766 F.2d 859 (4th Cir. 1985).....	67, 68
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).	53, 54, 57, 63, 64
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	30, 52
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013).	6
<i>Kassell v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	52, 53
<i>L C & S, Inc. v. Warren Area County Plan Comm’n</i> , 244 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2001).	60
<i>Madison Gas & Elec. Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).	52, 53
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).	40
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).	47
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19, 60
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	35, 36
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 49
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	6
<i>N.J. Bd. of Public Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).	5, 6
<i>National Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).	52, 54, 56, 57, 63, 64, 68
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 5, 65

<i>Norfolk Southern Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987).	57, 63, 64
<i>Northeast Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash Valley Power Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2013).	34
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).	28, 29, 30, 32, 34
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).	5
<i>Oklahoma v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1971).	51
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).	31
<i>Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017).	52, 53, 54, 55, 64, 66, 68
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Ind.</i> , 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013).	27, 28
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).	53, 54, 63
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).	53, 64, 66, 67, 68
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).	20, 27, 28
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).	3
<i>Ray v. City of Chicago</i> , 629 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2011).	19
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).	48, 49
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).	8, 52, 54, 55, 58, 60
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).	21, 22
<i>Scariano v. Justices of Supreme Court of Indiana</i> , 38 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 1994).	63, 64, 65

<i>SDDS, Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 47 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1995).....	57
<i>Selvan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 711 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2013).....	66
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	23
<i>South Carolina Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....	50
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	19
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	24
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).	24
<i>Thrun v. Cuomo</i> , 976 N.Y.S.2d 320 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).	7
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635, (2002).....	24-25
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).	52
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	20
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).	51
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27, 43, 44, 45, 49
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).	47
<i>WSPP Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061, pars. 23-24 (2012).	37, 41-42, 44, 46, 49
<i>Yeftich v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2013).	19
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.. . . .	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i>	1

16 U.S.C. § 824.	4
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.	23
16 U.S.C. § 824d.	3, 4, 41, 48
16 U.S.C. § 824e.	3, 5, 22, 48
16 U.S.C. § 825l.	22
16 U.S.C. § 825m.	23
16 U.S.C. § 825p.	14, 23
20 ILCS 3855/1-10.	8, 11
20 ILCS 3855/1-75.	8, 9, 10
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5).	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	24
220 ILCS 5/16-101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
220 ILCS 5/16-108.	9
220 ILCS 5/16-111.	7
220 ILCS 5/16-111.5.	9
Ill. Public Act 90-561.	7
Ill. Public Act 95-481.	8
Ill. Public Act 99-906.	<i>passim</i>
FERC Order 888 (61 Fed. Reg. 21,540).	5
FERC Order 1000 (76 Fed. Reg. 49,842)	50
Other Authorities	
American Lung Association, <i>www.lung.org/healthyair/outdoor/air-pollution</i>	59

D. Regan, *The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091 (1986) 63

Galen Barbose, Lawrence Berkeley Nat’l Lab., *U.S. Renewables Portfolio Standards: 2017 Annual Status Report* (available at <https://emp.lbl.gov/sites/default/files/2017-annual-rps-summary-report.pdf> 8

HR 1146 Report,
www.icc.illinois.gov/downloads/public/HR1146%20Report.pdf 9, 11, 59, 61

NRG Energy, Inc., 2016 Form 10-K
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1013871/000101387117000007/nrg201610-k.htm> 12

V. Arroyo, et al., *State Innovation on Climate Change: Reducing Emissions from Key Sectors While Preparing for A “New Normal”*, 10 Harv. L. & Poly Rev. 385 (2016). 8

U.S. EPA, *The Clean Air Act in a Nutshell: How It Works at 21*,
www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-05/documents/caa_nutshell.pdf 7
